

No. 15-486

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONNIKA IVY, *ET AL.*, PETITIONERS

*v.*

MIKE MORATH, TEXAS COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

CHARLES E. ROY  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

RICHARD B. FARRER  
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
scott.keller@  
texasattorneygeneral.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Question Presented.....	I
Table of Contents.....	II
Table of Authorities.....	III
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	6
Argument.....	8
I. Recent Amendments to State Law Mean This Case Has No Prospect For Future Implications.....	8
II. Review Is Not Warranted Because The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....	9
A. The Petition Ignores Statutory Text And This Court’s Precedent, Which Support The Court Of Appeals’ Decision.....	9
B. Reframing Petitioners’ Question As Involving A “Denial Of Access To State-Developed Curriculum” Does Not Make The Petition Worthy Of Review.....	10
III. There Is No Circuit Split Or Other Lower- Court “Confusion” Warranting Review.....	12
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Create or Implicate Any Circuit Split. ....	12
B. There Is No Meaningful Lower-Court Confusion That Could Warrant Review.....	12

C. There Is No Meaningful Lower-Court Confusion About Agency Or Contractual Relationships Between Private Parties And Public Entities.....	16
D. There Is No Credible Allegation That Agencies, Including The TEA, Are Seeking To Avoid Their Responsibility To Comply With Federal Laws. ....	18
IV. Jurisdictional Concerns Render This Case A Poor Vehicle For Resolution Of The Question Presented. ....	19
Conclusion.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Bascle v. Parish</i> , No. 12-CV-1926, 2013 WL 4434911 (E.D. La. Aug. 14, 2013).....	17
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Frame v. City of Arlington</i> , 657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	19, 20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	22
<i>Noel v. N.Y. City Taxi &amp; Limousine Comm’n</i> , 687 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	12, 13, 15, 17
<i>Paulone v. City of Frederick</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 626 (D. Md. 2010) (mem. op.).....	15
<i>Paxton v. State Dep’t of Tax &amp; Revenue</i> , 451 S.E.2d 779 (W. Va. 1994) .....	13, 14

<i>Penn. Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	22
<i>Pub. Util. Comm'n v. City Pub. Serv. Bd.</i> , 53 S.W.3d 310 (Tex. 2001) .....	21
<i>Railroad Comm'n v. Lone Star Gas Co.</i> , 844 S.W.2d 679 (Tex. 1992) .....	21
<i>Reeves v. Queen City Transp.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Colo. 1998).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	11
<i>State, Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Tex.</i> , 131 S.W.3d 314 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, pet. denied).....	21
<i>Tex. Mun. Power Agency v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 253 S.W.3d 184 (Tex. 2007) .....	21
<i>Tyler v. City of Manhattan</i> , 849 F. Supp. 1429 (D. Kan. 1994).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Winborne v. Va. Lottery</i> , 677 S.E.2d 304 (Va. 2009) .....	13, 14

**Statutes**

Tex. Educ. Code §1.001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
§1001.051 .....	6
§1001.051 (2003).....	5, 6
§1001.053 .....	6
§1001.053(a)(2) (2003).....	5, 21
§1001.055 .....	6
§1001.101 .....	6
§1001.101 (2010).....	5, 6, 11, 21
§1001.151 (2003).....	5, 21
§1001.152 (2003).....	5, 21
§1001.153 (2003).....	5, 21

§§1001.201-206 (2003).....	5, 21
§1001.204 (2003).....	6
§1001.211 (2003).....	5, 21
§§1001.251-255 (2003).....	5, 21
§§1001.303-304 (2003).....	5, 21
§1001.451(2003).....	5, 21
§1001.452 (2003).....	5, 21
§1001.453 (2003).....	5, 21
§1001.455 (2003).....	5, 21
§1001.554 (2003).....	5
§1005.053(a)(3) (2003).....	5
Tex. Transp. Code §521.1601 .....	3

**Other Authorities**

Act of May 27, 2015, 84th Leg., R.S., ch. 1044, 2015 Tex. Gen Laws 3624.....	1
Act of May 30, 1967, 60th Leg. R.S., ch. 332, 1967 Tex. Gen. Laws 794.....	3, 18
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, TITLE II TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE MANUAL § II-1.3000.....	17
House Comm. on Highways & Roads, Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 568, 60th Leg., R.S., 1967 .....	3, 18
